linked to its foreign currency-denominated liabilities.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company uses derivatives as a hedge against
exchange rate variation risks associated with the issue of perpetual bonds.

The Company does not have derivative or non-derivative instrument transactions
to hedge the balance of the principal amount of the perpetual bonds.

To hedge against exchange rate variation affecting interest payments on the
perpetual bonds, the Company uses level-2 foreign currency. As of December 31,
2022, the derivatives’ mark-to-market value was:

Instrument Notional Maturity
Fair value as

of
12/31/2022

NDF 101,750 fev/01/2023 6,828

TOTAL 101,750   6,828

GENERAL SHOPPING E OUTLETS DO BRASIL S.A.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, except when otherwise indicated)

61

The Company manages and monitors its derivatives position on a daily basis,
suiting itself to the best hedge strategy with less cost in relation to others.

Sensitivity analysis – derivatives

US-Dollar NDF – OTC

   Impact on US Dollar curve Impact on US Dollar curve
   -25% -50% -25% -50%

Notional in
US$ thou

Contracted
Price

Price as of
dec/30/2022

Fair Value Adjustment Adjustment Fair Value Fair Value

101,750
R$ 5.2561

/US$
R$ 5.3240 /US$ 6,828 -133,923 -267,846 -127,095 -261,018

101,750   6,828 -133,923 -267,846 -127,095 -261,018

Financial assets, except for those designated at fair value through profit or loss,
are evaluated by impairment indicator at the end of each fiscal year.
Impairment losses are recognized when there is objective evidence of a
reduction in the recoverable amount of a financial asset, as a result of one or
more events that have occurred after their initial recognition, with an impact on
the estimated future cash flows of such asset.

The criteria that the Company and its subsidiaries use to determine whether
there is objective evidence of impairment of a financial asset include: